Related party loans 372 351
Other receivables 100 100

Group does not have any other concentrations of credit risk.

The Group does not require any collateral or security to support financial instruments.

(e) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency movements against the New Zealand Dollar. International sales are
made in the Australian, US and UK markets. The Australian operations are funded directly from New
Zealand and will require continual funding for at least the next twelve months.

As a result, the financial statements can be affected by movements in these rates. Foreign currency risk will
increasingly be mitigated by repatriation of Australian revenues.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2017

GeoOp Limited | annual report 2017

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(e) Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.
As at 30 June 2017, had the New Zealand Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post-tax profit and loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

2017 2016
AUD
$000

USD
$000

Other
$000

Total
$000 $000

Increase in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) (290) (25) 1 (316) (18)
Impact on equity 631 (38) - 593 (158)
Decrease in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) 290 25 (1) 314 18
Impact on equity (631) 38 - (593) (158)

The sensitivity analysis was calculated by taking the average rate as at balance date of 0.9455 (2016: 0.9170) for
Australian Dollars and moving this rate by the reasonably possible movements of plus and minus 10 percent and
then re-converting the foreign cur
reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Group.

(f) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

There are no significant differences between the fair values and the carrying amounts of financial assets and
liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position as at balance date.

30 June 2017
Loans &

receivables

Financial
liabilities at

[…]

necessary market valuations and other calculations had not been finalised and they were therefore only
provisionally determined based on the directors' best estimate.

An Independent valuation report on the Intellectual Property of Interface IT Pty Limited was completed as at the
31st of March 2017. The accounting for the acquisition of Interface IT Pty Ltd has been adjusted to reflect this
valuation, which resulted in the intellectual property being valued at $5.1m up $1.5m from the value recognised at
the time of the acquisition, a tax benefit of $423k being recognised in the Profit and Loss Account, Goodwill being
reduced by the balance of $1.1m. The increased intellectual property value has led to a $138k increase in
amortisation in the current period. Refer to the table below for further details of the impact of the change on the
2016 financial report.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2017

GeoOp Limited | annual report 2017

24 RESTATEMENT NOTE (continued)
A summary of the impact on the financial report is presented below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2016
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
2016 2016

$000
2016
$000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 10,110 423 10,533
Total non-current assets 10,661 423 11,084
Total assets 12,413 423 12,836

Net assets 7,168 423 7,591

Owner equity
Share capital 20,861 - 20,861
Share based payments reserve 88 - 88
Accumulated losses (13,646) 423 (13,223)
Foreign currency translation reserve (135) - (135)

Total equity 7,168 423 7,591

Impact on business combinations note as at 30 June 2016
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
2016 2016

$000
2016
$000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 64 - 64
Trade and other receivables 419 - 419

Non-current Assets
Plant and equipment 7 - 7
Security deposit 11 - 11
Intellectual property 3,592 1,508 5,100

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (431) - (431)

Non-current liabilities
Provision for Long Service Leave (24) - (24)
Deferred tax liability (1,006) (424) (1,430)

2,632 1,084 3,716

Additional NZX Information

For the year ended 30 June 2017

GeoOp Limited | annual report 2017

1. DIRECTORS REMUNERATION

Roger Sharp, as Chair of GeoOp Limited is entitled to 5,000 per annum, which is paid to
North Ridge Partners Pty Ltd, a company of which Roger Sharp is a director and shareholder.

The fee for independent directors is currently set at $55,000 per annum.

Anna Cicognani is remunerated in her capacity as Chief Executive Officer of GEO, and does not receive a fee as
Director. Anna  remuneration totalled $440,903 for the year, comprising salary of $390,903 and share
based payments of $50,000.